Section 24.5 Damaged, Destroyed, Lost Personal Property. In general, personal property 
of an employee, previously approved for City use, which is damaged or destroyed in the line of 
duty shall be replaced by the City, via a reimbursement procedure, up to a maximum value of 
one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175.00) on a per occurrence basis. Requests for 
replacement of damaged or destroyed personal property must be submitted in writing to the Chief 
identifying the circumstances under which the damage or destruction occurred and the type, 
brand name, model, value, condition prior to damage/destruction, etc.

[...]

damaged/destroyed, up to the maximum value identified above, provided that the employee 
submits a valid receipt identifying the type, brand name, model, dollar amount, etc. of the 
property purchased as a replacement. Specific exceptions to the above mentioned one hundred 
and seventy-five dollars ($175.00) maximum reimbursement shall include eyewear, the maximum 
reimbursement for which shall be the replacement value of the eyewear. 

Personal property of an employee, previously approved for City use, which is lost in the line of 
duty, may be replaced, via a reimbursement procedure, in full or partial value, up to a maximum

[...]

accrued unused sick leave. 

B. Upon Resignation 

After twenty (20) years of non-continuous service with the City of Dublin City, an 
employee who resigns from City service in good standing (employee’s separation 
must not be for just cause) and who has a minimum of one thousand two hundred 
eighty (1,280) hours of sick leave in the employee’s sick leave balance at the time of 
resignation, shall be entitled to convert a portion of the employee’s unused sick 
leave balance.  The conversion payment under this provision shall be the employee’s 
straight-time hourly rate of pay multiplied by one-third (1/3) of the total number of

[...]

Ohio Defense Corporation, the Ohio naval Militia, or as a reserve member of the Armed 
Forces of the United States, is called upon to receive military training or who is called 
to active duty, shall be entitled to a leave of absence with pay for a period or periods 
not to exceed twenty-two (22) eight (8) hour work days or one hundred seventy six 
(176) hours in any one (1) calendar year.  An employee qualifying for paid military 
leave who is called or ordered to the uniformed services for longer than the above 
period shall be paid for the remaining time beyond the first twenty-two (22) eight (8) 
hour work days or one hundred seventy six (176) hours at the employee’s regular 
compensation rate less whatever compensation the employee may receive for such 
military service.  If the employee’s military compensation exceeds the compensation 
the employee is otherwise entitled to from the City, the employee will not be entitled

[...]

comply with all applicable state and federal law regarding military leave. 

D. Family & Medical Leave. Pursuant to the Family and Medical Leave Act (“FMLA”) of 

1993, FMLA leave may be granted to an employee who has been employed for at least 
twelve (12) months by the City and who has provided at least one thousand two 
hundred fifty (1,250) hours of service during the twelve (12) months before the leave 

 

is requested.  The leave may be granted up to a total of twelve (12) weeks during any 
twelve (12) month rolling period for the following reasons: 

1. Because of the birth of a child or placement for adoption or foster care of

[...]

and are, therefore, not compensable. 

Section 33.2 Tuition Reimbursement.   

A. Reimbursement Program. All employees of the bargaining unit may participate in 
the City's Tuition Reimbursement Program. Under this program, each employee shall 
be eligible for a maximum of Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars 
($3,750) in reimbursement per calendar year for fees and required textbooks, and 
courses of instruction voluntarily undertaken. Courses of instruction eligible for 
reimbursement under this program shall include courses necessary for job-related 
degree programs or courses of study not necessarily within a job-related degree